

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BOARD OF TRUSTEES,
JACKSONVILLE POLICE
AND FIRE PENSION FUND,

Petitioner,

vs.

CURTIS W. LEE,

Respondent.

Case No.: SC13-1315

L.T. Case Nos.: 1D12-587,
16-2010-CA-000667

FILED
THOMAS D. HALL
2013 AUG -6 AM 9:23
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
BY _____

RESPONDENT'S JURISDICTIONAL ANSWER BRIEF

On Review from the First District Court of Appeal

MILAM HOWARD NICANDRI
DEES & GILLAM, P.A.
Robert M. Dees
Florida Bar No. 714399
14 East Bay Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Tel: (904) 357-3660
Fax: (904) 357-3661
Email: rdees@milamhoward.com

Attorneys for Respondent
Curtis W. Lee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Respondent agrees that this Court has conflict jurisdiction.	3
II. If this Court accepts review of this case, it should reverse the First District’s denial of attorneys’ fees for successfully appealing the trial court’s refusal to award attorneys’ fees.....	4
CONCLUSION	5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	6
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	6

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Althouse v. Palm Bch. Co. Sheriff's Ofc.</i> , 92 So. 3d 899, 901 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	2, 3
<i>Alston v. City of Riviera Bch.</i> , 882 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	2, 3
<i>Greater Orlando Aviation Auth. v. Najame, Lafay, et al.</i> , 4 So. 3d 41, 43 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	2, 4
<i>Knight-Ridder, Inc. v. Dade Aviation Consultants</i> , 808 So. 2d 1268, 1269 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	2, 3
<i>New York Times Co. v. PHH Mental Health Svs., Inc.</i> , 616 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829, 830 (Fla. 1986).....	1
<i>WFSH of Niceville v. City of Niceville</i> , 422 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	4

AUTHORITIES

Chapter 119, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (the "Public Records Act").....	<i>passim</i>
§ 119.12, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	3, 4, 5
